RESOLUTION NO. 285

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION WITH NYS REGARDING IMPROVEMENTS AT LAWSON LAKE COUNTY PARK

Introduced: 7/13/15

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 414 for 2010, this Honorable Body requested the County Executive to seek NYS Local Government Efficiency Grant opportunities that might potentially benefit Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive has requested authorization to submit a grant application with NYS regarding improvements at Lawson Lake Park in the amount of \$500,000 which, if awarded, requires a 25% County match, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive indicated that grant funding will be used for water system upgrades, new electrical wiring for the buildings, replacement roofs, foundation work, a new pavilion and playground, handicapped accommodations, picnic tables and benches, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application with NYS regarding improvements at Lawson Lake Park in the amount of \$500,000 which, if awarded, requires a 25% County match, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said grant application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/13/15